
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: January 15, 2025

Agenda Item No.: 
26

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Gayle Lloyd-Leakos

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve award of Addendum No. 4 to Agreement No. 180399-PH, 
Colocation Facilities Agreement - Department of Innovation and Technology - Award 
recommended to SWITCH, LTD DBA NV LAS NAP 7, LLC (Increase Amount $925,488 - 
Computer Services Internal Service Fund) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: Increase Amount $925,488 
Funding Source: Computer Services ISF
Dept./Division: Innovation and Technology

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
The contract provides secure colocation and related services including redundant 
radiofrequency data communications between sites, cross connects and burstable data. This 
Addendum extends all LAS.07 colocation services and LAS.09 tower services coterminous 
through January 31, 2028 in the total monthly amount of $24,486, plus cross connect services in 
the amount of $1,222 on a month-to-month basis. Colocation of certain City information 
technology assets at the offsite protected Switch data center is a key component of the 
Innovation and Technology strategic security plan. Switch, LTD dba NV LAS NAP 7, LLC is 
located in Las Vegas, Nevada.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager per R-20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Addendum No. 4 to Agreement No. 180399-PH


